
 

 

 

Rutland County Council              
 

Catmose, Oakham, Rutland, LE15 6HP 
Telephone 01572 722577 Email: governance@rutland.gov.uk 

        
 

Ladies and Gentlemen, 
 
A meeting of the PLANNING AND LICENSING COMMITTEE will be held in the 
Council Chamber, Catmose, Oakham, Rutland, LE15 6HP on Tuesday, 19th April, 
2022 commencing at 7.00 pm when it is hoped you will be able to attend. 
 
Yours faithfully 
 
 
 
 
Mark Andrews 
Chief Executive 
 
Recording of Council Meetings: Any member of the public may film, audio-record, 
take photographs and use social media to report the proceedings of any meeting that 
is open to the public. A protocol on this facility is available at www.rutland.gov.uk/my-
council/have-your-say/ 
 
Although social distancing requirements have been lifted there is still limited 
available for members of the public. If you would like to reserve a seat please 
contact the Governance Team at governance@rutland.gov.uk, masks and sanitiser 
will be available at the meeting. The meeting will also be available for listening live 
on Zoom using the following link: https://us06web.zoom.us/j/93974540994  
 
 

A G E N D A 
 

1) APOLOGIES  

 To receive any apologies from Members. 
 

 

2) MINUTES  

 To confirm the minutes of the Planning and Licensing Committees held on 8th 
March and 15th March 2022. 
(Pages 3 - 10) 

 

3) DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  

 In accordance with the Regulations, Members are invited to declare any 
disclosable interests under the Code of Conduct and the nature of those 
interests in respect of items on this Agenda and/or indicate if Section 106 of 
the Local Government Finance Act 1992 applies to them. 

Public Document Pack

http://www.rutland.gov.uk/my-council/have-your-say/
http://www.rutland.gov.uk/my-council/have-your-say/
mailto:governance@rutland.gov.uk
https://us06web.zoom.us/j/93974540994


 

 

 
 

4) PETITIONS, DEPUTATIONS AND QUESTIONS  

 Requests to speak on planning applications will be subject to the RCC Public 
Speaking Scheme. 
 
To request to speak at a Planning Committee, please send an email to  
Governance@rutland.gov.uk  
 

 

5) PLANNING APPLICATIONS  

 To receive Report No. 78/2022 from the Strategic Director of Places. 
(Pages 11 - 68) 

 

6) APPEALS REPORT  

 To receive Report No. 79/2022 from the Strategic Director of Places. 
(Pages 69 - 76) 

 

7) ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS  

 To consider any other urgent business approved in writing by the Chief 
Executive and Chairman of the Committee. 
 

 
---oOo--- 

 
DISTRIBUTION 
MEMBERS OF THE PLANNING AND LICENSING COMMITTEE: 
 

Councillor E Baines (Chair) Councillor N Begy (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor D Blanksby Councillor K Bool 
Councillor A Brown Councillor G Brown 
Councillor P Browne Councillor W Cross 
Councillor J Dale Councillor A MacCartney 
Councillor M Oxley Councillor K Payne 

 
  

 
OTHER MEMBERS FOR INFORMATION 

mailto:Governance@rutland.gov.uk


Rutland County Council            

 
Catmose   Oakham   Rutland   LE15 6HP. 
Telephone 01572 722577 Email: governance@rutland.gov.uk 

  
 
 
 

Minutes of the MEETING of the PLANNING AND LICENSING COMMITTEE held in 
the Council Chamber, Catmose, Oakham, Rutland, LE15 6HP on Tuesday, 15th 
March, 2022 at 7.00 pm 

 
 
PRESENT:  Councillor E Baines Councillor N Begy 

 Councillor K Bool Councillor A Brown 

 Councillor G Brown Councillor P Browne 

 Councillor W Cross Councillor M Oxley 

 Councillor K Payne  

 
ABSENT:  Councillor D Blanksby Councillor J Dale 

 
OFFICERS 
PRESENT: 

 
Nick Hodgett 

 
Principal Planning Officer 

 
 

Sherrie Grant 
Tom Delaney 
David Ebbage 

Planning Solicitor 
Clerk 
Governance Officer 

 
IN 
ATTENDANCE: 

  

 
 

1 APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor D Blanksby & Councillor J Dale. 
 

2 MINUTES  
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 15th February 2022. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the meeting on the 15th February 2022 be APPROVED. 
 

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
 
Councillor K Payne declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 5 – Planning 
Applications, application 2021/1423/MAO as she personally knew a farmer near to the 
planned location for this development. Councillor Payne confirmed she came to the 
meeting with an open mind. 
 
Councillor G Brown declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 5 – Planning 
Applications, application 2021/1423/MAO as he knew someone who could benefit 

3

Agenda Item 2



 

from the development but not as a close acquaintance. Councillor Brown confirmed he 
came to the meeting with an open mind. 
 

4 PETITIONS, DEPUTATIONS AND QUESTIONS  
 
In accordance with the Planning and Licensing Committee Public Speaking Scheme, 
the following deputations were received: 
 
In relation to Item 5 – Planning Applications, application 2021/1423/MAO, Councillor 
Pat Ovington would be speaking on behalf of Langham Parish Council, Councillor O 
Hemsley would be speaking as the Ward Member, and Chris Green would be 
speaking as the agent. 
 

5 PLANNING APPLICATIONS  
 
Report No. 55/2022 was received from the Strategic Director of Places. 
 
Item 1 – 2021/1423/MAO – Erection of up to 50 no. dwellings with associated access, 
highways, open space, and drainage infrastructure (all matters reserved except 
access). 
 
(Parish: Langham; Ward: Langham) 
 
Nick Hodgett, Principal Planning Officer, addressed the Committee and gave an 
executive summary of the application additional information set out in the addendum, 
recommending approval subject to the conditions set out in the report and addendum. 
 
Prior to the debate the Committee received deputations from Pat Ovington as a Parish 
Councillor of Langham and Councillor O Hemsley as the Ward Member and Chris 
Green as the agent. The Committee also had the opportunity to ask questions of these 
speakers. 
 
In response to a question from a Member regarding the length of time it would take 
before biodiversity gain will be seen on the development, it was confirmed the 
landscaping plan was subject to reserved matters and there were a wide range of 
options that could be looked into to bring forward the gain quicker. The application 
would see a 53.47% increase in habitat units and 15.74% in hedgerow units. 
 
Members raised concerns around the ownership and maintenance of the hedgerow 
which would run along Cold Overton Road. In response it was confirmed the 
hedgerow would be maintained by the landowner. There would be a landscaping plan, 
landscaping management plan and the maintenance of the hedge would be covered 
through these. 
 
Members raised concerns on the amenities within Langham and whether the 
proposed development of 50 dwellings was sustainable in the village. It was noted 
there was not a shop currently in the village and one bus route running through the 
A606 on an hourly service. It was suggested it would effectively require either a car or 
bus journey to get to the closest local amenities. 
 
Consideration was given to the amount of weight given to Langham’s Neighbourhood 
Plan and clarification was sought on whether the plan had been submitted for reg 16 
consultation. 

4



 

 
It was explained the review had not reached its statutory consultation under Reg 16 
and it had not advanced in its preparation and until the Reg 16 consultation was 
completed, it was unknown if there would be any unresolved objections to relevant 
policies. It was put forward by the Ward member that Reg 16 process had very 
recently begun.  
 
Members raised further concerns around the location of the development being in 
open countryside and outside the planned limits to development within the village.  
 
It was moved by Councillor W Cross that the application be refused due to the 
sustainability of Langham given the lack of amenities, the location of the planning 
application in open countryside and the additional weight was given to the emerging 
neighbourhood plan in terms of NPPF paragraphs 14 & 11. This was seconded and 
upon being put to a vote, with 5 votes in favour and 4 against, the motion was carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That application 2021/1423/MAO be REFUSED on the following grounds: 
 
 

1. The submission made my Langham Parish Council in terms of NPPF’s 
paragraphs 14 & 11 and that more weight was given to the emerging 
neighbourhood plan. 
 

2. The application was set in open countryside. 
 

3. The development was not sustainable due to a lack of amenities in the village.  
 

6 APPEALS REPORT  
 
Report No. 56/2022 was received from the Strategic Director for Places. Nick Hodgett, 
Principal Planning Officer, presented the report which listed the appeals received 
since the 15 February meeting of the Planning and Licensing Committee and 
summarised the decisions made. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Committee NOTED the contents of the report. 
 

7 ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There were no items of urgent business for consideration. 
 

---oOo--- 
The Chair declared the meeting closed at 8.42pm 

---oOo--- 

5



This page is intentionally left blank



Rutland County Council            
 

Catmose   Oakham   Rutland   LE15 6HP. 
Telephone 01572 722577 Email: governance@rutland.gov.uk 

  
 
 

Minutes of the MEETING of the PLANNING AND LICENSING COMMITTEE held in 
the Council Chamber, Catmose, Oakham, Rutland, LE15 6HPon Tuesday, 8th March, 
2022 at 7.00 pm 

 
 
PRESENT:  Councillor E Baines (Chair) Councillor N Begy (Vice-Chair) 

 Councillor D Blanksby Councillor A Brown 

 Councillor G Brown Councillor J Dale 

 Councillor A MacCartney Councillor M Oxley 

 Councillor K Payne  

 
 
OFFICERS 
PRESENT: 

Justin Johnson 
Nick Hodgett 
Sherrie Grant 
Julie smith 
Tom Delaney 

Development Manager 
Principal Planning Officer  
Planning Solicitor 
Interim Highways Engineer 
Governance Manager  

 
 

1 APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors K Bool, P Browne and W 
Cross. 
 
It was noted that Councillor Browne would have been unbale to attend the meeting 
due to a previously declared interest in the application before the Committee, and that 
Councillor Bool had not attended the previous consideration and so would also not 
have been able to speak or vote on the application. 
 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
 
Councillor N Begy declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 4 – Planning Applications, 
application 2021/0794/MAF as he lived in close proximity to the site of the application. 
Councillor Begy confirmed he came to the meeting with an open mind. 
 
Councillor A MacCartney declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 4 - Planning 
Applications, application 2021/0794/MAF as she knew the farming family in the area. 
Councillor MacCartney confirmed she came to the meeting with an open mind. 
 

3 PETITIONS, DEPUTATIONS AND QUESTIONS  
 
In accordance with the Planning and Licensing Committee Public Speaking Scheme, 
the following remaining deputations from the previous meeting were received: 
 

7



 

In relation to item 4 – Planning Applications, application 2021/0794/MAF, Councillor I 
Razzell would be speaking as a Ward Member, and Georgina Doyle would be 
speaking as the agent on behalf of the applicant. 
 

4 PLANNING APPLICATIONS  
 
Report No. 49/2022 was received from the Strategic Director for Places.  
 
Item 1 - 2021/0794/MAF – Erection of 84 dwellings, including public open space, 
landscaping, a pump station and associated infrastructure. 
 
(Parish: Oakham; Ward: Oakham South) 
 
Nick Hodgett, Principal Planning Officer, addressed the Committee and gave an 
executive summary of the application including additional information set out in the 
addendum, recommending approval subject to the conditions set out in the report and 
addendum. 
 
Prior to the debate, the Committee received deputations from the remaining speakers, 
Councillor I Razzell as a Ward Member, and from Georgina Doyle as the agent on 
behalf of the applicant. The Committee also had an opportunity to ask questions of 
these speakers.  
 
In response to queries from Members regarding the phasing of the site in relation to 
when affordable housing would be built in the lifetime of the development and the 
general proximity of the affordable housing to the railway, Justin Johnson, 
Development Manager confirmed that this would be addressed during the agreement 
of a Section 106 Agreement following any decision by the Committee to approve the 
application.  
 
It was confirmed following queries that the Council’s highways team did not consider a 
30mph speed limit to be required for the site. 
 
It was suggested by Councillor A MacCartney that a condition be included relating to 
the provision of electric vehicles charging points at as many homes in the site as 
possible and it was noted that agent had agreed this would be agreeable. The 
Development Manager advised that it would be possible to add a condition requiring a 
certain proportion of houses to be fitted with electric vehicle charging points and it was 
agreed that the final wording of such a condition be agreed in consultation with the 
applicant, the Chair and Councillor MacCartney. It was suggested and agreed that the 
recently published amendments for building regulations relating to charging points, 
due to come into effect from June 2022, be used as the basis for such a condition.  
 
It was moved by Councillor A MacCartney that the application to be approved subject 
to the conditions in the report and addendum, and an additional condition relating to 
the provision of electric vehicle charging points being included.  
 
This was seconded and upon being put to the vote, with nine votes in favour the 
motion was unanimously carried.  
 
RESOLVED  
 
That application 2021/0794/MAF be APPROVED subject to: 

8



 

 
1) The conditions set out in the officers’ report and addendum. 

 
2) An additional condition relating to the provision of electric vehicle charging 

points, with the final wording of the condition to be agreed in consultation with 
the applicant, Councillor MacCartney and the Chair.   

 
The full list of conditions can be found on the planning application page of the 
Council’s website 
 
https://www.rutland.gov.uk/my-services/planning-and-building-control/planning/view-
planningapplications-and-decisions/  
 

---oOo--- 
The Chairman declared the meeting closed at 20.06. 

---oOo--- 

9

https://www.rutland.gov.uk/my-services/planning-and-building-control/planning/view-planningapplications-and-decisions/
https://www.rutland.gov.uk/my-services/planning-and-building-control/planning/view-planningapplications-and-decisions/


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

  REPORT NO: 78/2022 
 

 
 
 
 

PLANNING AND LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 
 

PLANNING APPLICATIONS TO BE DETERMINED BY THE 
PLANNING AND LICENSING COMMITTEE 

 
REPORT OF THE STRATEGIC DIRECTOR OF PLACES 

 
 
 
 

 

11

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Rutland County Council 
 
Planning & Licensing Committee – 19th April 2022 

Index of Committee Items 

 
Item 
 
 
 

Application  
No 
 

Applicant, Location & 
Description 
 
 

Recommendation 
 
  

Page 
 
 
 
 

1 2021/1124/MAO Jeakins Weir Ltd 
Land North of Braunston Road, 
Oakham 
Outline application for the 
development of up to 100 no. 
dwellings including up to 30% 
affordable housing, open 
space, green infrastructure, 
children's play area and SuDS. 
All matters reserved except 
access. 

Approval 15-44 

     

2 2021/1339/FUL Hereward Homes Ltd 
Vine Farm, Back Lane, Morcott 
Demolition of existing barn and 
erection of 2 no. new 
dwellings. 

Approval 45-56 

     

3 2021/1373/FUL Hereward Homes Ltd 
Vine Farm, Back Lane, Morcott 
Demolition of existing barn and 
erection of one new 2 bedroom 
dwelling. 

Approval 57-68 

     

Appeals Report  

 

13



This page is intentionally left blank



2021/1124/MAO 

 
 

© Crown copyright and database rights [2013] 
Ordnance Survey [100018056] 

Rutland County Council
 
Catmose, 
Oakham, 
Rutland 
LE15 6HP 

 
 

15



This page is intentionally left blank



Application: 2021/1124/MAO ITEM 1 
Proposal: Outline application for the development of up to 100 no. 

dwellings including up to 30% affordable housing, open space, 
green infrastructure, children's play area and SuDS. All matters 
reserved except access.

Address: Land North of Braunston Road Oakham Rutland 
 

Applicant:  Jeakins Weir Parish Oakham 
Agent: Marrons Planning Ward Oakham  
Reason for presenting to Committee: Policy and Objections
Date of Committee: 19 April 2022
Determination Date: 14 December 2021
Agreed Extension of Time Date: 22 April 2022

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
This site adjoins the Planned Limit to Development for the County’s most sustainable 
settlements. A Landscape Visual Impact Assessment has ben independently verified 
and demonstrates that the impact of the development would not have a harmful impact 
on this west side of the town. The access is on a long straight stretch of road and the 
layout of dwellings would be such that they would assimilate into the landscape and 
not cause an unacceptable impact on the amenities of neighbours. 
 
The scheme is there for sustainable development and should be approved in 
accordance with Para 11(d) of the NPPF. 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
APPROVAL, subject to the completion of a S106 agreement to deliver affordable housing 
and the provision and maintenance of open space, and to the following conditions: 
 

1. Application for approval of the reserved matters shall be made to the Local Planning 
Authority before the expiration of three years from the date of this permission. 
Reason – To comply with the requirements of Section 92 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 as amended by the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 

 
2. No development shall be commenced until plans and particulars of "the reserved 

matters" referred to in the above conditions relating to the appearanc
[...]
onstructing the development  
 the erection and maintenance of security hoarding including decorative displays 

and facilities for public viewing, where appropriate  
 wheel washing facilities  
 measures to control the emission of dust and dirt during construction  
 a scheme for recycling/disposing of waste resulting from demolition and 

construction works  
 Hours of working on site 

Reason – To ensure that the development is carried out in a manner that 
minimises disruption to the highway network, in the interests of highway safety 
and in accordance with Policy SP15. 

 
25. The development shall be carried out in accordance with the recommendations in 

Chapter 4 the Ecological Appraisal by FPCR, dated 7 September 2021 and the 
submission of reserved matters shall indicate how this will be achieved. 
Reason – To ensure that the ecological interests of the site are protected during and 
after the development. 

 
Informatives: 
 
 CIL note 
 Highway informatives 
 
 
 

 
Site & Surroundings 
 

1. The site is located on the north side of Braunston Road, opposite the recently approved 
housing site on the south side, where a reserved matters application is now under 
consideration. 

 
2. The site rises to the north from Braunston Road but also to the west from the rear of the 

existing houses. 
 

3. The site is adjacent to the Planned Limit to Development for Oakham in both the 
Development Plan and the Draft Oakham and Barleythorpe Neighbourhood Plan. To the 
east of the site boundary are rear gardens to Hanbury Close, Warn Crescent and Hudson 
Close. 

 

21



4. There is a fairly sparse hedge fronting Braunston Road, including the odd tree. There are 
2 mature trees in the centre of the site which have recently been made the subject of a 
Provisional Tree Preservation Order. These can be seen retained on the illustrative plan 
in the Appendix. 
 

5. The northern boundary is a more solid tree lined hedgerow. 
 

6. Overhead power lines run across the
[...]
anes
subject to detailed design

Shared Private Drives
subject to detailed design

Pedestrian Routes
showing potential links to the 
wider network

Indicative Attenuation Basins
subject to detailed design

Existing Trees and Vegetation
shown indicatively

Proposed Trees and Vegetation
shown indicatively

Children's Play Space
showing 20m offset

Existing Overhead Power Line
showing 15m offset

Contours
showing the limit of build

Site Boundary
7.99 ha

C
op

yr
ig

ht
 P

eg
as

us
 P

la
nn

in
g 

G
ro

up
 L

td
.  

C
ro

w
n 

co
py

ri
gh

t.
 A

ll 
ri

gh
ts

 r
es

er
ve

d.
 O

rd
na

nc
e 

S
ur

ve
y 

C
op

yr
ig

ht
 L

ic
en

ce
 n

um
be

r 
10

00
42

09
3.

  P
ro

m
ap

  L
ic

en
ce

 n
um

be
r 

10
00

20
44

9.
 E

m
ap

si
te

 L
ic

en
ce

 n
um

be
r 

01
00

03
16

73
  S

ta
nd

ar
d 

O
S

 li
ce

nc
e 

ri
gh

ts
 c

on
di

tio
ns

 a
pp

ly
.

P
eg

as
us

 a
cc

ep
ts

 n
o 

lia
bi

lit
y 

fo
r 

an
y 

us
e 

of
 th

is
 d

oc
um

en
t o

th
er

 th
an

 fo
r 

its
 o

ri
gi

na
l p

ur
po

se
, o

r 
by

 th
e 

or
ig

in
al

 c
lie

nt
, o

r 
fo

llo
w

in
g 

P
eg

as
us

’ e
xp

re
ss

 a
gr

ee
m

en
t t

o 
su

ch
 u

se
. T

 0
12

85
 6

41
71

7 
w

w
w

.p
eg

as
us

pg
.c

o.
uk

Braunston Road, Oakham - Concept Masterplan
I   Drawn by: LJE   I   Approved by: PS   I   Date: 02/02/21   I   Scale: 1:2000 @ A4   I   DRG: P21-1316 003 Sheet No: 1  Rev: D   I   Client: Jeakins Weir Ltd   I

0 25 50 m

Appendix 12021/1124/MAO

37



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

Rutland County Council 

Planning Application Ref. 2021/1124/MAO 
Land North of Braunston Road, Oakham, Rutland. 
Outline application for the development of up to 100 no. dwellings including up to 30% 
affordable housing, open space, green infrastructure, children’s play area and SuDS. 

Landscape review by Bayou Bluenvironment (BBe), including review of Landscape and 
Visual Impact Appraisal (LVIA), [FPCR, September 2021], Design & Access Statement (DA
[...]
of the area, in 
accordance with Section 72 (1) of The Act. 

 
6. NPPF - Furthermore, the importance of considering the impact of development on the 

significance of designated heritage assets is expressed in the National Planning Policy 
Framework (NPPF 2021). The NPPF advises that development and alterations to 
designated assets and their settings can cause harm. These policies ensure the 
protection and enhancement of the historic buildings and environments. Proposals that 
preserve those elements of the setting that make a positive contribution to or better 
reveal the significance should be treated favourably. 

 
Principle of the use 

7. The principle of providing 3 dwellings on this site has been established by the Class Q 
approval. This thereby constitutes a fallback position. 
 

8. In past cases, applications such as this have been considered on their merits as to 
whether the proposal would have a better relationship with, for example, an historic 
asset than the Class Q scheme. So, whilst this is technically contrary to the development 
plan, in accordance with which decisions should normally be taken unless material 
considerations indicate otherwise, it is concluded here that the material consideration of 
the fallback position would result in a better overall long term development in the 
interests of the conservation area. 
 

9. In addition in the cases where the Local Planning Authority cannot demonstrate a 5 year 
housing land supply, the polices relating to the location of housing are considered out of 
date so the location of the PLD in this instance carries limited weight and it is the overall 
impact of the proposal and its sustainability that needs to be considered. 

Impact of the use on the character of the area 

10. This is key to the weight to be given to the fallback position of the Class Q conversion. 
The erection of 2 traditional dwellings in stone and slate would have a better relationship 
with the edge of the Conservation Are
[...]
14) 
and the advice in the National Planning Policy Framework. 
It has not been demonstrated that up to 66 dwellings can be accommodated on 
the site having regard to appropriate densities, urban design principles, ecology 
and highway safety. The development would thereby potentially result in a 
cramped form of development which would be detrimental to the character of this 
edge of the village, lack adequate open space, be harmful to biodiversity and 
potentially result in parking and access difficulties. This would be contrary to 
Policies CS19 and CS21 of the Core Strategy (2011), Policy SP5, SP15 and SP19 
of the Site Allocations and Policies DPD (2014), Para 175 of the NPPF. 
Its has not been demonstrated that surface water from the site can be drained 
satisfactorily to prevent additional flooding issues in the village. The proposal is 
thereby contrary to Policy CS19(d) of the Core Strategy (2011) and the advice in 
Chapter 14 of the National Planning Policy Framework, particularly paragraphs 
160, 163 and 165. 
 
The scheme would result in a net loss of biodiversity, contrary to Policies CS21 
and SP19 of the development plan and Chapter 15 of the NPPF. 
 

2.9 APP/A2470/W/22/3293770 – Mr Alan Freeman – 2021/0485/FUL 
 Change of use of 1 no. staff flat and 1 no. guest house manager's flat to short-

term letting accommodation. 
 Rutland Point, 5 Glaston Road, Morcott 
 Delegated Decision: 'The proposal is considered to be unsustainable tourist/ 

letting development where insufficient evidence has been submitted that the 
development meets local business or community needs. The scheme is in an 
unsustainable location which is not physically well related to existing settlements 
and due to the lack of genuine transport choice will lead to the dependence on car 
based travel by future occupants of the four holiday chalets. Therefore, it is 
considered that the development is contrary to Policies SP7 and SP25 of the 
Rutland Site Allocations and Policies Deve

Minutes of the meeting

Rutland County Council
Catmose Oakham Rutland LE15 6HP.
Telephone 01572 722577 Email: governance@rutland.gov.uk

Minutes of the MEETING of the PLANNING AND LICENSING COMMITTEE held in
the Council Chamber, Catmose, Oakham, Rutland, LE15 6HP on Tuesday, 19th April,
2022 at 7.00 pm

1

PRESENT:

Councillor E Baines
Councillor D Blanksby
Councillor G Brown
Councillor W Cross
Councillor A MacCartney
Councillor K Payne

ABSENT:

Councillor A Brown

OFFICERS
PRESENT:

Justin Johnson
Julie Smith
Sherrie Grant
Nick Hodgett
Tom Delaney
David Ebbage

Development Manager
Interim Highways Engineer
Panning Solicitor
Principal Planning Officer
Governance Manager
Governance Officer

IN
ATTENDANCE:

Councillor L Toseland
Councillor P Ainsley

Ward Member
Ward Member

Councillor N Begy
Councillor K Bool
Councillor P Browne
Councillor J Dale
Councillor M Oxley

APOLOGIES
Apologies were received from Councillor A Brown.

2

MINUTES
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meetings held on 8 th March and 15th
March 2022.
RESOLVED
That the minutes of the meetings on the 8th March and 15th March be APPROVED.

3

DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS
There were no declaration of interests.

4

PETITIONS, DEPUTATIONS AND QUESTIONS
In accordance with the Planning and Licensing Committee Public Speaking Scheme,
the following deputations were received:
In relation to Item 5 – Planning Applications, application 2021/1124/MAO, Sammy
Munton would be speaking as a member of the public opposed to the
recommendation, Councillor Jane Ellis would be speaking on behalf on Braunston-inRutland Parish Council, Councillor Leah Toseland and Councillor Paul Ainsley would
be speaking as the Ward Members, and Andrew Gore and Alistair Weir would be
speaking as the agent.

5

PLANNING APPLICATIONS
Report No. 78/2022 was received from the Strategic Director of Places.
Item 1 – 2021/1124/MAO - Land North of Braunston Road, Oakham Outline application for the
development of up to 100 no. dwellings including up to 30% affordable housing, open space,
green infrastructure, children's play area and SuDS. All matters reserved except access.
(Parish: Oakham; Ward: Oakham North West)
Nick Hodgett, Principal Planning Officer, addressed the Committee and gave an executive
summary of the application additional information set out in the addendum, recommending
approval subject to the conditions set out in the report and addendum.
Prior to the debate the Committee received deputations from Sammy Munton as member of
the public, Jane Ellis as a Parish Councillor of Braunston-In-Rutland, Councillor L Toseland
and Councillor P Ainsley as the Ward Members and Andrew Gore and Alistair Weir as the
agents. The Committee also had the opportunity to ask questions of these speakers.
In response to the questions asked by Members to the agent, the following points were made:
-

-

-

-

-

-

The sustainability of the proposed site was queried. The developer referred to several
amenities and services that were within walking distance such as the nearest shop,
bus stop which provides an hourly service throughout Oakham and made point that the
site is situated on the edge of Oakham where more amenities are available.
Flooding risks was mentioned by several Committee Members, the report indicated
there was no record of flooding in the area and the site is outside of the known flooding
area. It was pointed out that the flood risk test is nil detriment. A flood risk cannot be
caused and then a development be accepted. The service water would drain off the
site as green field run off rates, of which would improve how the water gets
intercepted. The rates were referred to in the planning officers’ presentation. The agent
stated that no detrimental impact of flooding would take place because of the
development being approved.
Any development that gets approved, a detailed drainage assessment/strategy gets
carried out. Any further work that would be required regarding increasing the capacity
would need to be provided by the developer.
A travel plan was submitted within the application to encourage sustainable transport
movements. Any new development does put pressure on the transport network, to
refuse the development on highway impact must be severe to warrant a refusal.
A response to a question around capacity of sewage works, Anglian Water had
sufficient capabilities to deal with the extra pressure. The current system could meet
the additional demands placed on it for this development.
The confidence on being able to deliver affordable houses with current building
materials on the increase in the current climate was raised. The new properties would

-

be set at the market value, any additional increase to the cost of the house would
reduce the residual land value, would not affect the individual house, would decrease
the land value.
The only obligation as the developer for issues around the education sector is to
contribute financially to the CIL charges that go towards creating capacity within
education sector.

The Chairman opened the debate up to Members where the following points were made:
Members agreed that the proposed development was outside the plans for permitted
development and in open countryside.
It was also felt that the lack of infrastructure within the area would not be able to deal with the
added pressures of this development being approved. The health and education sectors
would not benefit from the extra volume that would be added upon them and this would also
affect the local neighbourhood not being able to access these services.
Members raised concerns over the impacts to the highway’s infrastructure, in particular the
junction of West Road and Cold Overton Road. The highways officer explained to Members
that junctions are assessed and a value is added to them. It is measured by Ratio of Flow to
Capacity (RFC) to the value of 1. The junction at West Road and Cold Overton Road was
measured at 0.62 out of 1, this included the development traffic added and the proposed
development time of 2026. The assessment had determined that there was capacity. If a
junction was at capacity, then the developer would have to put forward an improvement
scheme to see how they would improve that capacity.
Several Members bought up the issue of potential flooding on the proposed development. The
proposed site was a low surface flood risk area. The planning officer explained to Members
that the surface water drainage system would improve matters where residents had
complained previously of surface water running off the field into adjacent properties in relation
to a previous planning application south of Braunston Road. With the proposed development,
the water can be intercepted and then discharged at lower rate to the water cause. The
surface water would discharge at greenfield rate to existing water courses 4.3l/s.
---o0o--At 9:26pm the Chair proposed that an extension of 15 minutes be taken, and this was
unanimously approved by the Committee.
---o0o--Discussions were had around the weight that could be given to the emerging Oakham
Neighbourhood Plan. The planning officer advised Members that Paragraph 11d of the
National Planning Policy Framework would still be engaged as the Council does not have a 5year housing supply and the Oakham and Barleythorpe Neighbourhood Plan did not allocate
any land for housing within it. The weight to be given to the Oakham and Barleythorpe
Neighbourhood Plan was considered low, therefore the local plan policy remains which is out
of date which resulted in paragraph 11d still being engaged.
---o0o--At 9:42pm the Chair proposed that an extension of 15 minutes be taken, and this was
unanimously approved by the Committee.
---o0o--It was moved by Councillor M Oxley that the application be refused on the grounds of the
environmental landscape impact of the development and with it being outside of planned limits
to development and in the open countryside. The impact the development would have on the
general character of the neighbourhood and secondly the impact on residential wellbeing and
quality of life due to the lack of infrastructure around health, leisure, and schools. This was
seconded and upon being put to a vote, with 9 votes in favour and 2 against, the motion was
carried.

RESOLVED:
That application 2021/1124/MAO be REFUSED on the following grounds:
1. The environmental landscape impact of the development and with it being outside of
planned limits to development and in the open countryside. The impact the
development would have on the general character of the neighbourhood.
2. The impact on residential wellbeing and quality of life due to the lack of infrastructure
around health, leisure, and schools.
The full list of reasons can be found on the planning application page of the Council’s website

https://www.rutland.gov.uk/my-services/planning-and-building-control/planning/viewplanningapplications-and-decisions/
As it was approaching 10:00pm, it was agreed due to a lack of time left in the meeting that the
two remaining applications be deferred to a future meeting.
RESOLVED
That applications 2021/1373/FUL and 2021/1339/FUL be DEFERRED to a future meeting.

6

APPEALS REPORT
Due to the lack of time left in the meeting, it was agreed that the Appeals Report be deferred
to a future meeting.
RESOLVED
That the Appeals Report be DEFERRED to a future meeting.

7

ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS
There was no urgent business.

---oOo--The Chairman declared the meeting closed at 9.57pm.
---oOo---

